WONDERFALLS
“Cocktail Bunny”
Written by
Bryan Fuller
Directed by
Todd Holland
Air #111         Final Shooting Script
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.  COPYRIGHT © 2003 TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX

Where’d you come from?
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  19.
CONTINUED: (2)10C 10C
(CONTINUED)
MAHANDRA
I, uh, followed you.  I was
worried.
JAYE
Oh, you don’t have to worry.  I’m
feeling much better now.
And without further explanation, Jaye swings two muse-stuffed
pillow cases over her shoulder and turns heel.  She scoops up
the Pink Flamingos with her free arm and EXITS.
MAHANDRA
Do you think she knows?
OMITTED11 11
INT. JAYE’S TRAILER - DAY 12 12
The Cocktail Bunny ANIMATES:
COCKTAIL BUNNY
Save him from her.

SMOOSHED-FACED LION
Ask the Monkey.
JAYE
Oh, you’re gonna start pulling that
crap now?
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  20.
CONTINUED: (3)10C 10C
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - RECEPTION - SURVEILLANCE CABINET13 13
On the monitor we see Dr. Ron placing some documents into a
brief case and grabbing his coat.  He grabs a couple of
files, moves out of his office and into reception.
POP WIDE TO REVEAL Dr. Ron tossing a file on his assistant’s
desk.  There’s a JANGLED THUMP coming from his office.
DR. RON
Hola?  Esta la criada?
OMITTED14 14
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - NIGHT15 15
Dr. Ron flips on the light and it FLICKERS briefly.  He
startles at the sight of Jaye.
DR. RON
How did you get in here?

been targeted for termination.  If
you were gonna poison the man you
love where would you do it?
MAHANDRA
What makes you think I have a man
to poison?  ‘Cause I don’t.
(off her look)
I don’t.
JAYE
It was a hypothetical question.
MAHANDRA
Then, hypothetically speaking, if I
was Heidi I wouldn’t be trying to
poison the man I love.  I’d be
trying to poison you.
OMITTED18-19 18-19
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  28.
CONTINUED:17D 17D
INT. JAYE’S TRAILER - DAY20 20
Heidi thumbs through Jaye’s clothes.  The window is open

She’s going to kill him.  Don’t let
her leave.
Jaye jumps onto a display for height and POUNCES.  Their
SCUFFLE continues off screen.  A SHADOW falls on the floor.
It moves toward the commotion.  REVEAL:  DETECTIVE SLOAN
(”Crime Dog”) and his perpetual scowl.  He flashes his badge.
SLOAN
Nice to see you again, Ms. Tyler.
Jaye and Heidi stop their scrapping.
SLOAN (CONT’D)
Looks like you’ve been busy today.
END ACT TWO
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  33.
CONTINUED: (2)24 24
ACT THREE
INT. WONDERFALLS - PEGGY’S OFFICE - NIGHT25 25
Jaye and Sharon sit opposite Sloan, who is holding the
fingerprint comparison.  Jaye glances around, anxious.  She
finds a faux rabbit fur pocket clinging to her jacket.
SLOAN

confession out of her right now.
SLOAN
We let her go, she’s not a suspect.
You should count your lucky stars
she’s not pressing charges.
JAYE
Of course she’s not pressing
charges.  Murderers don’t press
charges.  It calls unwanted
attention to themselves.
SHARON
This murderer angle is new to me.
We should sidebar.
JAYE
No sidebar.  A man is about to die!
INT. HONEYMOON SUITE - NIGHT26 26
Eric sleeps quietly, unaware that he’s in any danger.
INT. HOTEL CORRIDOR - OUTSIDE HONEYMOON SUITE - NIGHT 27 27
CAMERA is P.O.V. of the UNSEEN KILLER approaching the door.
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  35.
CONTINUED:25 25
INT. HONEYMOON SUITE - NIGHT28 28
Eric continues to sleep in the deep background, as the door
handle starts to turn in the foreground.
INT. WONDERFALLS - PEGGY’S OFFICE - NIGHT29 29
JAYE
(suddenly polite)
I need to use the phone real quick.
Jaye picks up the phone and starts to dial.  Sloan reaches
over and hangs it up.
SLOAN
You can use it when we’re done.
JAYE
I have to use it now or there’ll be
a very sweet, very cute, very dead
boy from Jersey on the slab.
INT. HONEYMOON SUITE - NIGHT29A 29A
CLOSE ON - DAY OF THE WEEK VITAMIN STORAGE CASE
The individual compartments labeled M-T-W-Th-F-S-Su open one
by one, inside are several different pills.
A manicured hand reaches into FRAME and plucks out the round
yellow ones and replaces them with a square blue pill from a
ziploc bag.
INT. HONEYMOON SUITE - NIGHT 30 30
Eric sleeps.  Heidi crawls into FRAME like a predator cat.
She watches Eric sleep for a moment, then:
HEIDI
Wake up.
Eric opens his eyes.  CAMERA FINDS the “do not disturb” light
on the telephone -- it’s illuminated.
INT. WONDERFALLS - PEGGY’S OFFICE - NIGHT31 31
Jaye stands up, the phone pressed to her ear.
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  36.
(CONTINUED)
JAYE
Oh god.  I got voice mail.  She’s
killing him!  She’s killing him
right now!
(hands Sloan the phone)
Call hotel security.  Tell ‘em to
shoot if they have to.
Sloan glances at Sharon, who is clearly concerned.
SLOAN
Can I chat with you outside for a
second?
SHARON
Yes, please.
INT. HONEYMOON SUITE - NIGHT32 32
Eric and Heidi on the bed.  She’s lying next to him, mid-
kiss.  Her eyes are closed, his stare straight ahead.
HEIDI
You’re not kissing me back.

Thank you.  You’ve been very
helpful.
(to Sloan, after he’s
gone)
Please, please, please don’t take
her to jail.  If you release her
into my custody I will watch her
like a hawk and she’ll never miss a
court date --
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  38.
CONTINUED:32 32
(CONTINUED)
Sloan opens the door to the manager’s office REVEALING Jaye
is no where to be found.  The window’s ajar and the curtains
blow in the breeze.
EXT. WONDERFALLS - PARKING LOT - NIGHT34 34
Jaye scrambles to her car, fumbles for the keys.  As she’s
pulling away Mom runs up to try and get Jaye’s attention.
MOM
Sweetheart!  Roll down your window.

got poisoned picked on the wrong
pre-pharmacy major.  Heidi had
nothing to do with it.
Jaye realizes she’s been duped.
JAYE
But... Eric... she was gonna...
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  44.
CONTINUED: (5)35 35
(CONTINUED)
ERIC
You should probably go.
HEIDI
Probably?
Jaye reacts, hurt beyond belief, betrayed and confused, she
backs to the door.
OMITTED36 36
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE BUILDING - ELEVATOR - NIGHT  36A 36A
Mom’s on edge, presses the “close doors” button a couple more
times for good measure.  The doors finally start to shut and
a HAND from outside juts in between them.  Mom startles.  The

MOM
No need to make it a party.
Mom punches the “CLOSE DOORS” button.
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE BUILDING - LOBBY - NIGHT 36B 36B
But the Woman is Sharon.  She races across the lobby, shaking
off her wet umbrella as the elevator doors start to close.
SHARON
Wait!  Mom!
She gets to the doors as they shut, tries to pry them open.
SHARON (CONT’D)
They issued an A.P.B. on Jaye.
Mom!  Mom!
Sharon spots the stairwell door.  She dashes for it.
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  45.
CONTINUED: (6)35 35
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - NIGHT37 37
Dr. Ron squats next to his desk wearing rubber gloves as he
scrubs out his drawer.  Jaye bursts through the door.
JAYE
I didn’t do any of the things you
think I did especially not the
thing I think you’re cleaning up
right now.  I was framed.  It was
all a big frame job.  And you.
She crosses to the Monkey.
JAYE (CONT’D)
Save him from her!  What does that
mean?  You told me to save him from
her, you said she was gonna kill
him.
INCLUDE ANGLE UNDER DESK
Dr. Ron’s presses a red “panic button” repeatedly.
DR. RON
I’m expecting a patient, Jaye.
JAYE
They can wait.  Me and the Monkey
are gonna have words.
Dr. Ron notices the wires behind the security button have
been cut.
OMITTED38-39 38-39
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE BUILDING - ELEVATOR - NIGHT40 40
Mom glances at Angie and smiles.  She smiles back.  Mom
reacts, recognizing the girl but not sure from where.
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  46.
(CONTINUED)

It’s wedged into Dr. Ron’s mouth, a make-shift gag.  Angie
continues to hum.
POP CLOSE ON SMALL GAS TANK AND SMASH CUT TO:
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - FANTASY 43 43
Angie douses Dr. Ron with gasoline.
ANGIE
You take the good, you take the
bad...
POP CLOSE ON WONDERFALLS LIGHTER AND SMASH CUT TO:
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - FANTASY 44 44
Angie flips the top of the lighter.  Dr. Ron squirms.
ANGIE
...you take them both and there you
have...
She ignites the lighter.
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE BUILDING - ELEVATOR - NIGHT45 45
Mom stares at Angie with dawning concern.
ANGIE
...the facts of life, the facts of
life...
Angie smiles at Mom, continuing to hum.
MOM
Do you smell gasoline?
Off Mom, trapped in an elevator with a psychotic...
END OF ACT THREE
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  48.
ACT FOUR
 OMITTED 46-47A 46-47A
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - NIGHT47B 47B
Dr. Ron slowly inches around his desk toward the door as Jaye
addresses the Monkey:
JAYE
Has this all been a set-up?  Get me

the next room.
JAYE
Would you mind?
DR. RON
(backing toward door)
Not at all.
BRASS MONKEY
Lick the light switch.
JAYE
(grabbing the Monkey)
Why me?  Why do you talk to me?
BRASS MONKEY
If you lick the light switch I’ll
tell you.
OFF Jaye...
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE BUILDING - ELEVATOR - NIGHT47C 47C
Mom and Angie.
ANGIE
You ask alot of questions.
MOM
I’m sorry, but you do look like
that girl who stabbed herself and
caused all the trouble for Dr. Ron.
ANGIE
Ever think maybe Dr. Ron caused all
that trouble for himself?  Maybe
that girl stabbed the wrong person?
Mom eyes Angie, turns to the control panel and urgently
presses the button for her floor.
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  50.
CONTINUED:47B 47B
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE BUILDING - STAIRWELL - NIGHT48 48
Sharon climbs the stairs as she desperately tries to reach
Dr. Ron’s office.  Coughing, winded, she leans against the
railing.  She pulls a cigarette and lights it.  The coughing
stops and Sharon charges on.
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  51.
OMITTED49 49
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - NIGHT 50 50
Jaye and the Monkey.
JAYE
How ‘bout we discuss the why me,
then I lick the light switch.
BRASS MONKEY
Lick the light switch first.
JAYE
How do I know you’re not lying to
me right now?
The Monkey crosses his heart.
BRASS MONKEY
Lick the light switch.
Jaye reluctantly crosses to the wall.  Desperate, confused,
at wit’s end, she sticks out her tongue.
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - WALL - NIGHT51 51
We’re behind the plaster.  Water from the rain drizzles down.
A MOUSE scurries among the wires.  It knocks an exposed wire
into the metal face plate of the light switch.
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - RECEPTION - NIGHT51A 51A
Dr. Ron glances at the security monitor and watches as Jaye
leans forward and...
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - NIGHT52 52
...licks the light switch.  There’s a SPARK.  She YELPS.
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - RECEPTION - NIGHT52A 52A
Dr. Ron’s stereo SPARKS.  He YELPS.
INT. DR. RON’S BUILDING - UTILITY ROOM - NIGHT53 53
Fuse boxes BLOW.
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  52.
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - RECEPTION - NIGHT54 54
Dr. Ron grapples with the headset.
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  53.
(CONTINUED)
OPERATOR VOICE
9-1-1 Emergen --
The phone line dies.  The room goes dark.
DR. RON
(hushed)
Hello?  Hello?
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE BUILDING - ELEVATOR - NIGHT 55 55
The car lurches to a stop and the emergency lights come on.
Mom glances at Angie, forces a smile.
INT. DR RON’S OFFICE - NIGHT56 56
Jaye peeks up over the desk, distressed -- just short of
smoke rising from her hair -- she eyes the Monkey.
JAYE
Now you better tell me.  Tell me
why you talk to me.
BRASS MONKEY
I talk to you because you listen.
Jaye stiffens, her eye twitches ever so slightly.
OMITTED56A 56A
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE BUILDING - ELEVATOR - NIGHT57 57
Mom and Angie in the glow of the emergency lights.  They eye
each other.  We HEAR the elevator cable CREAK occasionally.
Mom clocks Angie’s concerned reaction.
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  54.

Hi.  Nice to meet you.
BAM!  The door to the hall SLAMS OPEN, kicked in by Sloan.
Sharon and Dr. Ron startle and YELP.  Sloan moves into the
room behind his glaring flashlight, training his gun on Jaye.
SLOAN
Drop the Monkey.
Jaye hesitates in the glare of the flashlight.  She drops the
Monkey with a THUD and puts her hands in the air.
Sloan holsters his weapon and starts to cuff Jaye as:
DR. RON
I’m sorry how all this turned out,
Jaye.  But you need more help than
I can give you.
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  57.
CONTINUED:58 58
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE BUILDING - ELEVATOR - NIGHT59 59
Mom and Angie are now seated on the floor.
MOM
He said that to you?
ANGIE

And I think he needed me, too.  We
shared a connection.  But he’s
already made a new connection.  He
sees her five times a week.
MOM
Oh, dear.  Five times?  Just be
thankful you don’t have her
problems.
ANGIE
She’s a retail clerk.  How many
problems could she possibly have?
MOM
My daughter’s a retail clerk...
Just as Mom’s putting it together, the lights come back on
and the elevator, lurches into motion.
OMITTED60-65 60-65
WONDERFALLS "COCKTAIL BUNNY" - FINAL SHOOTING SCRIPT 01/22/03  58.
INT. DR. RON’S OFFICE - NIGHT66 66
The lights come on REVEALING Sloan cuffing Jaye to a chair.
Sharon and Dr. Ron look on.
SHARON
She’s not a criminal, she’s a